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Agenda 
 

I. CALL TO ORDER & RECOGNITION OF QUORUM          Chairman Robert T. Reese        

II. PUBLIC NOTICE ANNOUNCEMENT    Chairman Robert T. Reese        

III. ADDITIONS / DELETIONS TO THE AGENDA 

IV. ADOPTION OF AGENDA 

V. RULES OF ORDER         Chairman Robert T. Reese 

VI. APPROVAL OF MINUTES:  1 May 2024 

        

VII. PUBLIC HEARING                                                             Geonard Price, Zoning Administrator 

     

OPEN PUBLIC HEARING [ACTION] 
 

1.  Case# ZV24-007 
Henrietta Duncan 
1228 Greenville Circle 
Columbia, SC 29210 
TMS: 07307-01-06 
 

Request a variance to exceed the 
maximum square footage for an 
accessory structure on property 
zoned Residential Three (R3). 

District 4 

The Honorable 

Paul Livingston 

VIII. OTHER BUSINESS  

 

IX.  ADJOURNMENT 

 





4 September 2024 
Board of Zoning Appeals 

 

REQUEST, DISCUSSION AND RECOMMENDATION 
 

CASE:   

ZV24-007 

 

REQUEST:   

The applicant is requesting the Board of Zoning Appeals to grant a variance to exceed the maximum 

square footage for an accessory structure in the Residential Three (R3) district. 

 

GENERAL INFORMATION:   

Applicant:  Henrietta Duncan 

 TMS:  R07307-01-06  

 Location:  1228 Greenville Circle, Columbia, SC 29210 

 Parcel Size:   1.34 acres 

 Existing Land Use:  Currently the property is residentially developed.  

Proposed Land Use:  The applicant proposes to construct a 1,200-square-foot accessory structure,  

  which, when combined with the existing accessory structure, would exceed the   

   allowable total square footage for accessory structures. 

Character of Area:  The area is comprised of residentially developed parcels.   

 

ZONING ORDINANCE CITATION:   

The Board of Zoning Appeals shall have the following powers and duties under this 

Ordinance: 

a. To hear and decide appeals from a decision of the Zoning Administrator on any of the 

following: 

1. Permitted Use with Special Requirements (Sec. 26-2.5(f)(1)); 

2. Tree Removal Permits (Sec. 26-2.5(h)); 

3. Sign Permits (Sec. 26-2.5(i)); 

4. Temporary Use Permits (Sec. 26-2.5(l));  

5. Certificates of Zoning Compliance (Sec. 26-2.5(m)); and 

6. Interpretations (Sec. 26-2.5(q)). 

b. To review and decide applications for the following: 

1. Special Exception Permits (Sec. 26-2.5(d)); and 

2. Variances (Sec. 26-2.5(o)). 

c. To hear and decide appeals from any other order, requirement, decision, or 

determination made by the Zoning Administrator or other authorized staff of the 

Community Planning and Development Department. 

 

CRITERIA FOR VARIANCE:   

Decision Standards for Variance 

a. The Board of Zoning Appeals shall approve a variance application only on finding 

the applicant demonstrates all of the following: 

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property; 

2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity; 

3. These conditions are not the result of the applicant's own actions; 



4. Because of these conditions, the application of the standards in this Ordinance to 

the particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict 

the utilization of the property; and 

5. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent 

property or to the public good, and the granting of the variance will not harm the 

character of the district. 

b. The fact that property could be utilized more profitably if a variance were granted shall 

not be considered grounds for approval of a variance application. 

c. The Board of Zoning Appeals shall not approve a variance application if the approval 

would have the effect of: 

1. Allowing the establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district; 

2. Extending physically a nonconforming use of land; 

3. Changing the zoning district boundaries shown on the official zoning map; 

4. Decreasing the allowed minimum lot size or the minimum lot width, or in any other 

manner creating a nonconforming lot; or 

5. Permitting an increase in density allowing more units on a lot than permitted under 

this Ordinance.  

 

DISCUSSION:    

 

The subject property currently contains a 2,566-square-foot residential structure and a 910-square-foot 

(26 x 35) accessory structure. The applicant is proposing to construct an additional 1,200-square-foot 

accessory structure, which would bring the total accessory structure square footage to 2,110 square feet. 

 

According to section 26-4.3 (b) (4) of the LDC, “…the total gross floor area of all accessory structures 

on any lot in a Residential district shall not exceed 50 percent of the gross floor area of the principal 

building on the lot or 1,200 square feet, whichever is greater.”    

 

Staff believes that the subject request meets does not meet all of the criteria required for the granting 

of a variance.  Staff recommends that the request be disapproved.  According to the standard of review, 

a variance shall not be granted until the following findings are made: 

 a. Extraordinary and exceptional conditions 

Staff was unable to identify extraordinary and/or exceptional conditions to the subject prop.   

 

 b. Conditions applicable to other properties 

N/A. 

 

 c. Application of the ordinance restricting utilization of property 

Applying the square footage provisions for accessory structures would not restrict the 

utilization of the property. 

 

      d. Substantial detriment of granting variance 

There would be no substantial detriment to the surrounding properties if the variance is granted.   

      

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS REVIEW AND ACTION:   

The Board of Zoning Appeals shall make a decision on the application in accordance 

with Sec. 26-2.5(d)(4), Special Exception Decision Standards. The Board’s decision 

shall be one of the following: 

1. Approve the application as submitted; 

2. Approve the application subject to conditions of approval the Board determines 

are necessary for the proposed use to comply with Sec. 26-2.5(d)(4), Special 

Exception Decision Standards; or 

3. Deny the application. 

 



 

 

CASE HISTORY:   

No record(s) of previous special exception or variance request. 

 

ATTACHMENTS:   

• Plat 

• Application 

• Support and summarization document 
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Richland County Government Phone (803) 576-2180 

2020 Hampton Street                        Fax (803) 576-2182 
Columbia, SC 29204 
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